

Operations and Community Services Committee

Wednesday, May 19, 2021 2:00 PM

Henry Baker Hall, Main Floor, City Hall



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Public Agenda Operations and Community Services Committee Wednesday, May 19, 2021

Approval of Public Agenda

Minutes Approval

Minutes of the meeting held on April 21, 2021

Administration Reports

OCS21-17 Lead Service Connection Management Program Report

Recommendation

The Operations and Community Services Committee recommends that City Council:

- 1. Approve a fifteen-year lead service connection replacement program (Replacement Option 2), with a target completion year of 2036.
- 2. Approve the **mandatory** replacement of a private side lead service connection when a City-owned lead service connection is replaced.
- 3. Approve Program Support Options 3 and 4 that will offer payment options up to ten years for qualifying property owners for private side lead service connection replacement.
- 4. Approve the additional financing required to accelerate and enhance the Lead Service Connection Management Program, which includes an additional two per cent Utility rate increase in 2022 and will be part of the 2022 Utility Budget approval process.
- 5. Instruct City Administration to bring back a report detailing the necessary amendments to *The Regina Water Bylaw* for the approved program changes.
- 6. Remove MN19-23 from the List of Outstanding Items for City Council.
- 7. Approve these recommendations at its meeting on May 26, 2021.



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

OCS21-18 : Joint Use Partnership with Public and Catholic School Boards

Recommendation

The Operations and Community Services Committee recommends that City Council:

- Delegate authority to the Executive Director, City Planning & Community Development, or their designate, to negotiate and approve a Joint Use Agreement between the City of Regina and the Regina Public School Board as further described in this report, any amendments to the Agreement that do not substantially change what is described in this report and any ancillary agreements or documents required to give effect to the Agreement.
- 2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director, City Planning & Community Development, or their designate, to negotiate and approve a Joint Use Agreement between the City of Regina and the Regina Catholic School Board as further described in this report, any amendments to the Agreement that do not substantially change what is described in this report and any ancillary agreements or documents required to give effect to the Agreement.
- 3. Amend *The Community Services Fees Bylaw*, to include the following exception: "The fees set out in this Bylaw shall not apply to any eligible School Board user groups which qualify under a joint use agreement between the City and School Board for access without charge".
- 4. Authorize the City Clerk to execute the necessary agreements after review and approval by the City Solicitor.
- 5. Instruct the City Solicitor to prepare the necessary bylaw amendment to give effect to recommendation #3.
- 6. Approve these recommendations at its meeting on May 26, 2021.

OCS21-19 Clean Streets Update

Recommendation

The Operations and Community Services Committee recommends that City Council:

1. Consider an improved Communication Strategy (Option 3) and the implementation of a Summer Maintenance Sweep Program (Option



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

4) during the 2022 Budget process.

- 2. Remove item *PWI19-19* from the Public Works and Infrastructure Committee List of Outstanding Items
- 3. Approve these recommendations at its meeting on May 26, 2021.

OCS21-20 Stunting, Racing & Excessive Vehicle Noise within City Limits

Recommendation

The Operations and Community Services Committee recommends that City Council:

- 1. Approve the recommendation contained in this report to amend section 11 of *The Noise Abatement Bylaw*, *Bylaw No. 6980* (Noise Abatement Bylaw) and to add a fine for violation of section 4(A), *Motor Vehicle Noises* of \$150.
- 2. Instruct the City Solicitor to prepare the necessary amending bylaw to be brought forward to the June 9, 2021 meeting of City Council following the approval of the recommendation.
- 3. Submit a letter to the Minister responsible for Saskatchewan Government Insurance (SGI), as the governing body of vehicle equipment standards to implement stricter measures regarding vehicle standards and inspection policies as described in this report.
- 4. Remove item *MN20-17* from the List of Outstanding Items for The Community and Protective Services Committee.
- 5. Approve these recommendations at its meeting on May 26, 2021.

Adjournment